

00058 WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT Kessen Roberts, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company with a place of business at Brattleboro, in the County of Windham and State of Vermont, Grantor, in the consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to its full satisfaction by Whetstone, LTD, a Vermont corporation with a place of business at Vernon in the County of Windham and State of Vermont, Grantee, by these presents, do freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY and CONFIRM unto the said Grantee, and its successors and assigns forever, a certain piece of land in Beattleboro in the County of Windham and State of Vermont, described as follows, viz:

SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said granted premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, Whetstone, LTD and its successors and assigns, to its own use and behoof forever; and the said Grantee, Whetstone, LTD, and its successors and assigns, that until the ensealing of these presents, it is the sole owner of the premises, and has good right and title to convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE, except as aforesaid and except for real estate taxes assessed as of April 1, 2005, which the Grantee herein assumes and agrees to pay; and it hereby engage to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatever, except as aforesaid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Kessen Roberts, LLC hereunto set its hand and seal this 6

Where the proper frants by
JISA CAS 716

JISA CAS 716

— ACKNOWLED GMENT—
Ratan Back - In Fact - Rout of Heath Cach Prick
Hard The Cach - Rout of Heath Cach Prick
Hard Tile Streepped Frank Act Cach Rout
Resurphy Disc 2005

Page 1 of 2

IN PRESENCE OF:

Kessen Reports, LLC

Witness

By: John B. C. Member

By: Denvela H. Proberts.

STATE OF VERMONT WINDHAM COUNTY, SS.

At Bruttlebore, this $\int_{-1}^{1} dy$ of $\Delta graphy$, 2006, Pamela H. Roberts and Robert B. Kessen, Members of Kessen Roberts, LLC, personally appeared, and they acknowledged this instrument, by them scaled and subscribed, to be their free act and deed and the free act and deed of Kessen Roberts, LLC.

Before me,

My Commission Expires: 2-110/07

SCHEDULE A

Being all and the same land and premises conveyed to Kessen Roberts, LLC by Warranty Deed of Flatrock Limited dated March 29, 2004 and recorded at Book 324, Page 740 of the Brattleboro Land Records and further described as follows:

Being all and the same lands and premises conveyed to Two River Traders, Ltd. by Warranty Deed of First Vermont Bank and Trust Company, dated December 20, 1992 and recorded January 4, 1993 in Book 232, Page 697 of the Brattleboro Land Records.

Two Rivers Traders, Ltd. was merged into PMC 1906 Corporation by Certificate of Merger, dated August 13, 1998 and recorded September 18, 1998 in Book 259, Page 112 of the Brattleboro Land Records, which Corporation changed its name to Flatrock Limited by Certificate of Ausendment dated May 25, 1999 and recorded June 8, 1999 in Book 274, Page 562 of the Brattleboro Land Records.

"Meaning and intending to convey all and the same lands and premises as were conveyed to First Vermont Bank and Trust Company by Morigage Dead of Michael N, Lacrobx dated November 1, 1988 and recorded in Book 208, Page 655 of the Brastleboro Land Records. Said mortgage was duly foreclosed and decreed to First Vermont Bank and Trust Company under a Judgment Order and Docree of Foreclosure in the matter First Vermont Bank and Trust Company v. Michael N. Lacrobz", Docket Number 5234-92 Wmc dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate of Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 27, 1992 and by a Certificate 20 Non-redemption dated July 28, 1992 in Book 229, Page 420 of the Brastleboro Land Records.

"Being all and the same lands conveyed to Michael N. Lacroix by Warranty Deed of Bruce A. Bryant dated September 15, 1988 and recorded in Book 208, Page 693 of the Brattleboro Land Records, and therein described as follows:

"Being all and the same lands and premises as were conveyed to the Granter herein, Bruce A. Bryant, by warranty deed of John C. Williams and Ruth C. Williams, husband and wife, dated 6 July 1982, recorded in Volume 169, Page 480 of the Brattleboro Land Records, and in said deed described as follows:

"Being the premises known as 15-17 Terrace Street, so-called, more particularly described and bounded as follows:

"Bounded northerly by lands now or formerly of F. Cabot Holbrook and Anna F. Holbrook; bounded easterly by lands now or formerly of said F. Cabot Holbrook and Anna F. Holbrook; bounded southerly by land of the Roman Catholic Society; and bounded westerly by lands now or formerly of Joseph L. Fleming and Elsie V. Fleming, together with buildings thereon.

"Excepting and reserving however from the premises above described such right as the Town of Brattleboro and the public have to pass and repass over the street running through said premises known as Terraco Street.

"Meaning and intending to convey all and the same land and premises conveyed to John C, Williams and Ruth C. Williams by warranty deed of J & R Corporation, dated April 2, 1979 and recorded April 3, 1979 in Book 158, Page 483 of the Brattleboro Land Records".

"Said buildings and improvements upon such property, if any, are sold AS IS, as Grantees, by their acceptance of this deed, ageas to accept the same in their present condition. Subject to the rights of any tenants in possession.

"Also assigning herein all the Grantor's right, title and interest to any leases, of record or in fact to the demised premises".

TOWN CLERK BRATTLEBORD, VT RECENTED AT 8:30 A M JAN 8 9 2006 RECORDED IN 345 PG 184





SELLER'S PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT

| | | TO BE COMPLETED BY SELLER | 1 | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|---|
| Dat | te Prepared: | | | | | |
| Sell | ler's Name(s): | Whetstone LTD Jim Go | odfrey | | | |
| Phy | sical Property | Address: 50 Terrace Street Brattleb | | | | |
| | | Street City/Tov | wn | | | |
| Тур | e of Property: | ☐ Single Family Residence ☐ Condominium/Townhouse ☐ Land Only ☐ Condominium/Townhouse | e (duplex, t Commercia | | .) | |
| Use | of Property: | Primary Residence Vacation Property Rental Proper | rty Oth | er: | | |
| work great buye othe DOI COI | ald provide Sellater knowledge er. The real er erwise disclose ES NOT CONS | This Report provides information from the Seller based on Seller's disclosed, Seller does not have any expertise in construction, archiver with special knowledge concerning the condition of the Property, about the Property than that which could be obtained by a careful state agents involved with the sale of this Property do not conduct, Seller has not inspected or examined those portions of the Property The AWARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY THE SELLER OR BY THE PROPERTY. THIS REPORT IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR OREQUEST THAT SELLER AGREE TO A PROPERTY INSPECTOR. | itecture, en Other tha Inspection or perfor operty that Y ANY RE R A PRO | n having n having on perform orm any in are gene EAL ESTA PERTY II | , surveying owned the ned by or aspection rally inacconstants. | g or any other skills that Property, Seller has no on behalf of a potential of the Property. Unless essible. THIS REPORT IT CONCERNING THE |
| alle | ct the Property | O SELLER: (1) Complete this form yourself. (2) Answer ALL quest. (4) Attach additional pages to this Report if additional information in NOW." DO NOT GUESS THE ANSWER TO ANY QUESTION. THE STATEMENTS IN THIS REPORT ARE MADE THEY ARE NOT STATEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE B | is provided BY THE SI | l. (5) IF Yo | OU DO NO | OT KNOW THE FACTS, |
| | OFFICE AND A STREET | 1. LAND (SOILS, DRAINAGE, BOUNDARIES AN | | | IE AGENT | (8). |
| (a) | Has any fill o | r off-site material been placed on the Property? | | Dyra | | |
| (b) | Do you know | of any sliding, settling, subsidence, earth movement, upheaval or elems that have affected the Property? | earth | YES | NO | ☐ DON'T KNOW |
| (c) | Is the Proper | ty located in a federal flood hazard zone or wetlands, public waters on zones designated by federal, state or local statute, regulation or | | YES | ₩No | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) | Do you know affecting the | of any past or present drainage, high water table, or flood problems Property? | ıs | YES | MNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (e) | | ty served by a road maintained by the municipality? | | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW |
| (f) | | | | | | |
| (g) | | lic or private landfills or dumps (compacted or otherwise) on the Prop utting property? | perty | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW |
| Selle | er's Initials | J M G | urchaser's | Initials [| | |

Effective 1/1/2023 - Copyright© Vermont Association of REALTORS®

Page 1/7

VR-041 Rev. B

| (h) | Are there everette and the second | _ | | | | |
|--------|---|--------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| | Are there currently any underground fuel storage tanks on the Property? If "Yes," Fuel Type: | YES | NO | ☐ DON'T KNOW | | |
| (i) | Have there been any underground fuel storage tanks on the Property in the past? If "Yes," have they been removed? When? By whom? | YES | □NO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (j) | Do you know the location of the boundary lines of the Property? | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (k) | Are the boundary lines of the Property marked in any way? If "Yes," how are they marked? | YES | No | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (1) | Has the Property been surveyed? If "Yes," when? By whom? | YES | □NO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (m) | Are copies of any of the following available? Site Plan Survey Tax Map Subdivision Plan/Sketch | YES | □NO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (n) | Are there any easements or rights of way affecting the Property? | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (0) | Are there any boundary line disputes, claims of adverse possession, encroachments, or zoning set back violations affecting the Property? | YES | UNO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| Furth | ner explanation of any of the above: | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 2 MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL ARRIVANCES & CTUER | OVOTEMO | () () () () () () | | | |
| HEAT | 2. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, APPLIANCES & OTHER ING/AIR CONDITIONING/HOT WATER SYSTEMS | SYSTEMS | | AGE - No You Co. A. M. S. S. S. S. | | |
| (a) | | | _ | | | |
| | Heating System (Check all that apply): Base Board Hot Air Radiant Heat Pump Direct Vent Steam Other (explain): Boile (Ase.)) 2024, 2 Funds (Soiler UYAge of Burgace/Boiler) Don't Know Primary Fuel Type: Oil Natural Gas Propane Electric Wood Wood Pellet Coal Solar Geothermal Other (explain): ALL OIL IX New Boiler IN 2024 IX Steam Boiler Ase Unknown IX Forced Hot Air Primary Annual Fuel Usage: 3954 Gallons (or other measure) Date Range 2020 2023 Provider: Box River Secondary Fuel Type: Oil Natural Gas Propane Electric Wood Wood Pellet Coal Solar Geothermal | | | | | |
| | Uther (explain): | | | | | |
| | Secondary Annual Fuel Usage: Gallons (or other measure) Date Range If propane, who owns propane tank? Owner Propane Supplier Association | | | | | |
| | Property used: Full Time Seasonally Fuel consumption may vary by user, numb | er of occupa | ants and w | eather conditions. | | |
| | Air Conditioning: ☐ YES ☐ NO If "Yes," describe type and number of units (central | | | | | |
| (c) | Hot Water System (check all that apply): Hot Water Tank Domestic/Off Boiler Or Age of Hot Water System: Don't Know Fuel Type: Oil Electric Natural Gas Propane Coal Solar Wood Pelle | | | ımp Water Heater | | |
| | Hot Water Tank is: Owned Rented If rented, from whom: . M | onthly renta | I fee: \$ | | | |
| | Alternative Energy System(s) (check all that apply): Solar Wind Hydroelect Energy returned to grid: YES NO Owned or Leased: | | thermal | Unknown | | |
| | Electrical System: Electrical service panel has: Fuses Circuit Breakers Other Annual electricity usage: Date Range: 2020 - 2023 Electric utilit Electricity consumption may vary by user, number of occup Property used: Full Time Seasonally | y provider: | ereen More appliances | and weather conditions. | | |
| | Main Breaker Amperes: Amps Don't Know | | | | | |
| (f) | Has a Vermont Home Energy Profile been created? If yes, when? by whom? | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW | | |
| (g) | Are you aware of any problems or conditions that affect any of the above systems? $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \$ | s TNO | If "Yes," ex | plain in detail: | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Seller | 's Initials Purchaser's | s Initials | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

| | PHONE / INTERNET/ TELEVISION |
|---|--|
| (h) | Is landline telephone service present at the Property? YES NO If "Yes," current provider: |
| (i) | Is cellular telephone service available at the Property? TYES NO If "Yes," list available providers: |
| (j) | Is internet service available at the Property? LYES NO If "Yes," current provider: V NKNOW N If "Yes," service is: Dial Up Broadband Cable Satellite DSL Fiber Optic Unknow h |
| (k) | Is television service available at the Property? YES NO If "Yes", current provider: Vakara Carrent provider: Vakara Carre |
| OTHE | R EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES |
| (1) | Check the items that will be <i>included</i> in the sale of the Property: Electric Garage Door Opener - Number of Transmitters Security Alarm SystemOwnedLeasedHumidifierDehumidifierLawn SprinklersAutomatic TimerUsmoke Detectors - How Many?UNIVON Whirlpool BathSwimming PoolPool HeaterSpa/Hot Tub Pool/Spa Equipment (list): |
| | Are any of the items that will be included in the sale of the Property in need of repair or replacement? YES NO If "yes", explain in detail: |
| | |
| | 3 STRUCTUPAL COMPONENTS |
| Type | 3. STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS |
| Type | 3. STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS of construction (check all that apply) nufactured Modular Wood Frame Other (describe): |
| ☐ Ma | of construction (check all that apply) |
| Age o | of construction (check all that apply) nufactured |
| Age o Has S to any If "Yes | of construction (check all that apply) nufactured Modular Wood Frame Other (describe): |
| Age o Has S to any If "Yes Check Fou | of construction (check all that apply) nufactured |
| Age o Has S to any If "Yes Check Fou | of construction (check all that apply) nufactured |
| Age o Has S to any If "Yes Check Fou Sto Oth If any | of construction (check all that apply) Inufactured |
| Age o Has S to any If "Yes Check Fou Sto Oth If any Has tr | of construction (check all that apply) Inufactured |

| BASEMENT/CELLAR/CRAWL SPACE: Has there ever been any water leakage, accumulation of water, dampness or visible mold within the basement, cellar or any crawl space? YES TWO if "Yes," explain in detail: | |
|--|---------|
| Have there been any repairs or other attempts to control any water or dampness within the basement, cellar or crawl space? YES NO DON'T KNOW If "Yes," explain in detail, including any repairs: | |
| Are any of the above recurring problems? YES NO If "Yes," what are the problems and how often have they recurred? | |
| ROOF: Shingle Slate Metal Tile Other (describe) Approximate age of roof? T5 125 Years | |
| Has the roof ever leaked since you have owned the Property? TES NO BON'T KNOW If "Yes," explain: 2024 Incidenta Leak - Routine State mantenance repair Has the roof been replaced or repaired since you have owned the Property? TES NO DON'T KNOW If "Yes," when? Routine State maintenance | |
| Are there any current problems with the roof? LYES DO DON'T KNOW If "Yes," explain: Incidents Leak to Apt its is Being repaired | |
| 4. WATER SUPPLY | |
| Special Notice: Water supplies, especially those that are not public or municipal supplies, are affected by many conditions about which seller may have no knowledge or have any ability to control. These water supply systems can change, deteriorate or fail, often with no warning signs. Seller makes no warranty or representation whatsoever that the water supply, including quality or quantity, will operate continue to function for any period of time. Inspection of these systems by a qualified inspector is strongly recommended. A required by law, any Seller with a potable water supply that is not served by a public water system shall provide the Purchase with an informational brochure developed by the Vermont Department of Health regarding Testing Water from Private Water Supplies within 72 hours of the execution of a contract for the purchase of the Property. | or s |
| TYPE OF WATER SYSTEM The Property is connected to and serviced by (check all applicable boxes): Public or Municipal Community Private Shared Driven Point Well On-site Off-site Drilled Well Dug Well Spring Lake/Pond None Don't Know Other Water System Features: Cistern/Reservoir/Holding Tank Water Softener/Conditioner Reverse Osmosis Infrared Light Ultraviolet Other: None Don't Know Water Pipes are: Copper Galvanized Metal Lead PVC (Plastic) Combination Don't Know Age of Water System: Tag #: Depth: Gallons Per Minute (at time of driller's report): Date of driller's report: What is the annual cost for municipal water \$ Date Range: 2020 - 2023 Metered YES NO | |
| Has the water been tested for coliform bacteria? YES NO DON'T KNOW If "Yes," when? By whom? Results: Has any other water quality or water chemistry testing been done? YES NO DON'T KNOW If "Yes," when? By whom? Results: Water softener YES NO If "Yes,": Own Rent If rented, from whom Are you aware of low pressure in your water system? YES NO If "Yes," describe: | - |
| Does the water have any odor, bad taste, cloudiness or discoloration? TYES WNO If "Yes," describe in detail: | |
| Describe in detail any other problems you have had with your water system, including water quality or quantity: | |
| | |
| Seller's Initials Purchaser's Initials | |

5. SEWER/SEPTIC WASTEWATER SYSTEM

Special Notice: Sewer septic and wastewater systems that are not public or municipal systems are not designed to perform indefinitely and are affected by many conditions about which Seller may have no knowledge or have any ability to control. In addition, the useful life of these systems is affected by the amount and type of use, soil conditions, maintenance, the inherent design of these systems and many other factors. Seller makes no warranty or representation whatsoever that these systems will operate or continue to function for any period of time. Inspection of these systems by a qualified inspector is recommended. State and local permits may be required for sewer, septic and wastewater systems.

| Se Ho | TYPE OF SYSTEM The Property is connected to and serviced by (check appropriate boxes): Public or Municipal Sewer System | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-------------|-----------|--|--|--|--|--|
| CON Date If "No | CONDITION OF SYSTEM If other than public or municipal sewer/wastewater system, answer the following: Date system installed: Is the system entirely on your Property? YES NO DON'T KNOW If "No," where is it? | | | | | | | |
| | Has the system been repaired since you have owned the Property? What was done? By whom? | | | | | | | |
| Date Date If required | Type of septic tank: Concrete Metal Fiberglass Other (describe) Don't Know Septic tank capacity (in gallons) Don't Know Date Septic Tank Last Inspected? Don't Know Reports of last inspection/pumping attached YES NO Date Septic Tank Last Pumped? Don't Know By whom? If required by a State of Vermont wastewater permit, have required periodic maintenance/inspections been completed? Yes No If so, date of most recent service Cost: \$ By whom: To your knowledge, is any portion of the system in need to repair or replacement? YES NO If "Yes," describe in detail: | | | | | | | |
| Has t | he property been occupied as a primary residence for at least 181 days during any one ca December 31, 2006? YES YOO DON'T KNOW | lendar year | between [| December 31, 1986 | | | | |
| APPENDED TO | 6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PRO | PERTY | | | | | | |
| (a) | Is Seller currently occupying the Property? If "No," how long has it been since Seller occupied? | YES | NO | | | | | |
| (b) | Are any property or development rights (e.g. conservation easements to Land Trusts, etc.) owned by others? If "Yes," by whom: | YES | ZNO | | | | | |
| (c) | Is property enrolled in Vermont's Current Use program? | YES | NO | A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O | | | | |
| (d) | Has Seller received written notice of any violations of local, state or federal laws, building codes and/or zoning ordinances affecting the Property? | YES | NO | | | | | |
| (e) | Are there any property tax abatements, land use value appraisal, land use tax stabilization agreements or other special property tax arrangements applicable to the Property? If "Yes," explain: | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW | | | | |
| (f) | If the house was built after December 31, 1997, is a Residential Building Energy Standard (RBES) certification available? | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW | | | | |
| (g) | Has Seller received notice that the Property will be reassessed by any taxing authority during the next 12 months? | YES | UNO | | | | | |
| (h) | Does the property have Urea-Formaldehyde Foam Insulation? | YES | UNO | DON'T KNOW | | | | |
| (i) | Does the Property have Asbestos and/or Asbestos Materials in the siding, walls, plaster, flooring, insulation, heating system? | YES | □NO | DON'T KNOW | | | | |
| Seller' | 's Initials Purchaser's | Initials | | | | | | |

| (j) | Has the Dreporty been tool of D. I. O. C. | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | Has the Property been tested for Radon Gas? If "Yes," when? By whom? Results: | YES | LNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (k) | Has paint containing lead been used on the Property? | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW |
| (1) | Does the Property have evidence of mold? If "Yes," what has been done about the mold? | YES | □ NO | DON'T KNOW |
| (m) | Are you aware of any off-site conditions in your neighborhood/community that could affect the value or desirability of the Property, such as noise, proposed major new development, relocation or major construction of roads or highways, proposed zoning changes, etc.? If "Yes," explain in detail: | YES | MNO | |
| (n) | Is there any infestation by pests that affect the property? If "Yes," explain: Routine Semi-Annual Rodent exclusion treatment | YES | □NO | Чрои. киом |
| (0) | Do you have any knowledge of any damage to the Property caused by pests? | YES | NO | DON'T KNOW |
| (p) | Is the Property currently under warranty or other coverage by a pest control company? | YES | NO | DÓN'T KNOW |
| (q) | Do you know of any termite/pest control reports or treatments for the Property in the last five years? Routine Semi-Annual Rodent exclusion treatment | LYES | NO | DON'T KNOW |
| (r) | Does the Property have any audio and/or video surveillance or recording equipment? If Yes, will said equipment be active during showings? Yes No | YES | UNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (s) | Further explanation of answers to any of the above: Tenant complained of Mice | | | |
| MAN POLICE | 7. CONDOMINIUMS/ SUBDIVISIONS/ HOMEOWNERS' ASSO | CIATIONS | | |
| (a) | Is the Property part of a condominium or other common interest ownership association or is it subject to covenants, conditions and restrictions (CC&R's)? If "Yes," Condo docs or CC&R's attached? | YES | ₽ÑO | |
| (b) | Is there any defect, damage, or problem with any common elements or common areas? If "Yes," describe below. | YES | UNO | MON'T KNOW |
| (c) | Is there any condition or claim which may result in an increase in assessment or fees? | | | |
| (0) | If "Yes," describe below. | YES | INO | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) | If "Yes," describe below. | YES | | |
| | If "Yes," describe below. Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? Are there any rental restrictions? | | UNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) | If "Yes," describe below. Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? | YES | | |
| (d) (e) | If "Yes," describe below. Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? | YES YES | UNO UNO | |
| (d) (e) (f) | Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? | YES YES | DNO DNO | |
| (d) (e) (f) | Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? | ☐ YES ☐ YES ☐ YES ☐ YES | INO INO INO | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) (e) (f) (g) | Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? | YES YES YES | PNO PNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) | Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? | YES YES YES | PNO PNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) | Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? Are there any rental restrictions? Are there any homeowners' association dues associated with the Property? If "Yes," amount: \$ | YES YES YES | PNO PNO | DON'T KNOW |
| (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) | Are pets allowed? If yes, what is allowed? Are there any rental restrictions? Are there any homeowners' association dues associated with the Property? If "Yes," amount: \$ | YES YES YES | PNO PNO | DON'T KNOW |

| (In ans | ERE ANYTHING ELSE THAT SHOULD BE I swering this question, you should be guided by S NO DON'T KNOW OF ANYTHI | what you would wa | nt to know al | pout the condition of the Property if you were by | uying it.) |
|--|---|---|--|---|--|
| | | | | | |
| the Proprosper ANY F PROP OF THIN THIS knowledge | roperty or any feature of the Property. Sective buyer. IN DELIVERING THIS REPORED EACH THAT THEY HAVE BETTY, THAT THEY HAVE MADE ANY INTERIOR THAT THEY HAVE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT BY THE SELLER. Seller acceded as of the date signed by Seller. | ation provided here Seller hereby auth ORT TO A BUYE ANY INDEPEND NQUIRY OR INVE EPORT BY SELLI knowledges that t | ein does not orizes any R OR PRO: ENT OR PE ESTIGATION ER OR THA he informat | to reduce the likelihood of DISPUTES or constitute any warranty, express or implier real estate agent to provide a copy of the SPECTIVE BUYER, NO REPRESENTATION ABOUT THE CONTITION OF THE PROVIDENT THE CONTITION OF THE PROVIDENT THE VERIFIED THE INFORMATION provided in this report is correct to the | d, by Seller abouthis report to any ON IS MADE BY NDITION OF THE OPERTY OR ANY TION PROVIDED to best of Seller's |
| BY TH THIS PROP BUYE | R/PROSPECTIVE BUYER UNDERSTANI IE SELLER AS OF THE ABOVE DATE. I REPORT IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOI ERTY INSPECTION. HOWEVER, ANY | DS THAT THIS R T IS NOT A WAR R ANY PROPER / SUCH INSPE | EPORT PR RANTY OF TY INSPEC CTION MU | OF THIS REPORT ON THE DATE SET COVIDES INFORMATION ABOUT THE PR ANY KIND BY SELLER OR ANY REAL I CTION. BUYER/PROSPECTIVE BUYER IST BE BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT TITERS RELATING TO THE PROPERTY I | ROPERTY MADE ESTATE AGENT MAY OBTAIN A WITH SELLER |
| Seller: | (Signature) Whetstone LTD | 9/9/24 (Date) | Purchaser | : (Signature) | (Date) |
| Seller: | (Signature) Jim Godfrey | (Date) | Purchaser | : (Signature) | (Date) |
| Seller: | (Signature) | (Date) | Purchaser | : (Signature) | (Date) |
| Seller: | (Signature) | (Date) | Purchaser | : (Signature) | (Date) |
| | | | | | |





DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS

Required Federal Lead Warning Statement

Every purchaser of any interest in residential real property on which a residential dwelling was built prior to 1978 is notified that such property may present exposure to lead from lead-based paint that may place young children at risk of developing lead poisoning. Lead poisoning in young children may produce permanent neurological damage including learning disabilities, reduced intelligence quotient, behavioral problems, and impaired memory. Lead poisoning also poses a particular problem to pregnant women. The seller of any interest in residential real property is required to provide the buyer with any information on lead-based paint hazards from risk assessments or inspections in the seller's possession and notify the buyer of any known lead-based paint hazards. A risk assessment or inspection for possible lead-based paint hazards is recommended prior to purchase.

| Property Address | 50 Terrace Street, Brattleboro, VT 05301 |
|---------------------------|---|
| | Seller's Disclosure |
| | (initial applicable sections) |
| | Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead based paint hazards: |
| | a. Known lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards are present in the housing (explain). |
| Pathonism | |
| SAG | b. Seller has no knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing. |
| | 2. Records and reports available to the Seller: |
| | a. Seller has provided the Purchaser with all available records and reports available pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing (list documents below): |
| SNG- | b. Seller has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing. Purchaser's Acknowledgement (initial applicable sections) |
| | (Illitial applicable Sections) |
| | 3. Purchaser has received copies of all information listed above. |
| | 4. Purchaser has received the pamphlet Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home. |
| Seller's Initials | Buyer's Initials |
| Effective 1/1/2024 - Copy | yright© Vermont Association of REALTORS® Page 1 of 2 VR-024 Rev. A |

| Purchaser has: | | | | |
|---|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------|
| | ay opportunity (or mutually -based paint and/or lead-bas | | | assessment or inspection for the |
| b. Waived the opposition based paint haza | | ssessment or insp | ection for the presence | of lead-based paint and/or lead- |
| # Authentisons | _ | knowledgme nitial) | ent | |
| Agent has informed the ensure compliance. | e Seller of the Seller's obli | gations under 42 | U.S.C. 4852(d) and is | aware of his/her responsibility to |
| The following parties have reviewed the information respectively provided by each | information above and cert | | | ne |
| Seller: (Signature) Whetstone LTD | Date | Purchaser: | (Signature) | Date |
| Seller: In Indiag (Signature) Jim Godfrey, as authorized sig | 09/13/2024 Date natory | Purchaser: | (Signature) | Date |
| Seller: (Signature) | Date | Purchaser: | (Signature) | Date |
| Seller: (Signature) | Date | Purchaser: | (Signature) | Date |
| | | | | |



Vermont Lead Law Disclosure and IRC Practices Verification Form For Residential Rental Property Real Estate Transactions

This form is required when rental housing built before 1978 is being sold. It is the seller's responsibility to ensure that this form is completed before the execution of a purchase and sale agreement. After the sale is executed, the form must be submitted to the Vermont Department of Health using the address at the bottom of this form.

| Ke | SPAN Number: 081-025-15332 | 2 | | |
|----|--|---|--|--|
| | Property Address: | 50 Ter | race Street, Brattleboro, VT 05301 | |
| | Town: | | | |
| Se | eller's Name(s) and Mailing Address: | | Buyer's Name(s) and Mailing Address: | |
| | netstone LTD, Jim Godfrey, as authorized sign O. Box 53, Vernon, VT 05354-0053 | natory | | |
| Se | eller's email address | - | Buyer's email address | |
| 1. | Statement has been filed with the Ve The undersigned seller(s) provided n | at Inspection ne property ermont Depart notice to the and a curre | and a current IRC Practices Compliance artment of Health. buyer that IRC Practices have not been ent IRC Practices Compliance Statement | |
| 2. | The property is not subject to an Ass Court Order. | | Discontinuance, Administrative Order, or | |
| | The property is subject to an Assurant Order and all terms of such order ha | | ontinuance, Administrative Order, or Court ly completed. | |
| | | fully comple | ontinuance, Administrative Order, or Court sted and a copy of such Assurance of Order is attached. | |
| | Note: Before the sale, all obligations completed or the Assurance or Orde | | Assurance or Order must be fully by the Court to transfer the remaining | |

Rev. October 2023

obligations to the buyer. 18 V.S.A. § 1767(c)

The buyer intends to rent one or more units within this property:

Notice to the buyer: If the residential rental property is not currently in compliance with the IRC Practices requirements, Vermont law allows the buyer 60 days after closing to bring the property into compliance, unless an extension of time is granted by the Commissioner of Health. If you do not comply with this requirement, you will be fined. You may request an extension in writing with the Commissioner of Health using an approved form that must be submitted at least 10 days before the due date. If you need to apply for an extension, write to the Health Department using the contact information at the bottom of this form. The Commissioner may grant the request only for good cause.

| Yes No | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Certification of Accuracy | | | | | | | |
| The undersigned seller(s) certify, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that the information provided above is true and accurate: | | | | | | | |
| Date | Seller | | | | | | |
| Date 9/13/24 | Seller Jim Godfrey, as authorized signatory | | | | | | |
| Date | Seller | | | | | | |
| The undersigned buyer(s) ac | cknowledge receipt of materials and information specified above: Buyer | | | | | | |
| Date | Buyer | | | | | | |
| Date | Buyer | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

Email: ALRP@vermont.gov

Mail:

Asbestos and Lead Regulatory Program Division of Environmental Health Vermont Department of Health PO Box 70, Drawer 30 Burlington, VT 05402

Please submit a copy of this completed form by email or mail to:



Vermont Mandatory Flood Disclosure



| Date | e Prepared: | | | | | | OFFOREMITY |
|-------|-----------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|---------|------------|
| Selle | er's Name(s): | Whetstone LTD | * * | | | | |
| | | Jim Godfrey, as authori | zed signatory | | | | |
| Prop | erty Address: | 50 Terrace Street | | Brattleb | oro, VT 05301 | | |
| | | Street | | City/Tow | /n | | |
| the I | Purchaser. The FE | es all Sellers of real pro MA search engine can | be found at <u>ht</u> | tps://msc.fema.g | ov/portal/home. | | |
| Desc | criptions of FEMA | s flood hazard areas c | an be found at | https://www.fem | na.gov/glossary/f | lood-zo | nes. |
| FEM | A flood map num | ber <u>50025 C C</u> | 506E | Map effective D | ate 9/28/0 | 07 | |
| 1 | | erty located in a Federa Special Flood Hazard | | Management Age | ncy | Yes | No |
| 2 | | rty located in a Federa Moderate Flood Haza | | Management Age | ncy | Yes | No |
| 3 | | perty been subject to | | | | | |
| | | the property, includir | | e from inundatio | n or $\qquad \Box$ | Yes | ■ No |
| 3a | If yes, please de | ed erosion or landslid | e damage? | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 4 | | maintain flood insuran | | | | Yes | □ No |
| Sel | | ENTS IN THIS REPORT A | anyone else to ARE MADE BY | provide this infor | mation. ARE NOT STATEN | | |
| Selle | | | Seller: | | | | _ |
| | (Signature) | (Date) | | (Signature) | 01. | (Dat | e) |
| Selle | r: Jim Godfrey, as au | thorized signatory | Seller: | Home h | 1. Solly | 9/13 | 24 |
| | (Signature) | (Date) | | (Signature) | | (Dat | e) |
| | | Purchaser ac | knowledges re | ceipt of this Disclo | osure | | |
| Purc | haser: | | | Purchaser: | | | |
| | (Signatur | re) | (Date) | (Signa | ture) | | (Date) |
| Purc | haser:(Signatur | e) | (Date) | Purchaser:(Signa | turol | | (D-1) |
| | (518110101 | -1 | (Date) | (Signa | ture) | | (Date) |